PROJECT CHANGE REQUEST

PROJECT ID. (612000110
DISTRICT/EA 06-0K800  PPNO 6596 PGM Doc. SHOPP PGM Del I'Y 15/16 PROG CODE 201.113

Cty Rte PM  Description

PROJECT (SCOPE) DESCRIPTION: [RE 33 0.0 In Fresno, Kings and Madera Counties at Structures Nos. 42-0134,

42-0216F, 45-0007. and 41-0059E. Bridge Seismic Restoration.

DOLS THIS PROJECT INVOLVE PROPOSITION 1B FUND(S)? NO X YES [_], TYPE(S) (CMIA, Route 99, STIP,
SHOPP, ete.)

SCOPE, COST & SCHEDULE CE

TYPE OF REQUEST: PGM COST [ PGM YEAR [JSCOPE [] SPLIT/COMBINE B OTHER: TYPE C - PA&LED

COMPONENT Change ($'sin 1,600°s)

EXISTING PROPOSED COST EXPENDED to Date COST CHANGE
(PROGRAMMED) % COMPLETE
Vulue  FY Value EY Expended % Expended % Complete Value  Value%  Yrs Tvpe
PA&ED S 456 15716 § 727  15/16 5695 152% 100% $§ 271 % _ C
PS&E 51.589 15/16 $2.460 15/16 30 0% 0% bl S8l
RWSUP | S 18 15/16 S - 65 15/16 50 0% 0% § § 47 261% A
CONSUP § 52,132 15/16 $2.460 15/16 50 0% 0% $ 328 e S e 1Y
RWCAP YIS 0 1516 % 873 15/16 50 0% 0% 5 873 h S A
CON CAPY $4.825  15/16 $8.220 15/16 %0 % 0% $3.395 )
Total $9.020 $14.805 5695 $5,785 64%

WHAT PHASEIS  PRE-PGM DELIVERY YR [ PGM DELIVERY YR & PRE VOTE [] POSTVOTE [
THE PROJECT IN?

Cust Change Type Description Data Systems Changed
Programmed Approved
Cost Change Request Types Budget Cost
A Programming Cost Change CTIFS AMS Advantage
B Headquarters Cost Approval AMS Advantage
C District Cost Documentation

NA No Change Proposed
Supplemental Funds Requests
SFR Supplemental Funds Request AMS Advantage
[[ Expenditures < 100%

Cty - Rte - PM - Description

New Project Description: o “010™ Safety Project? Yes[ ] NolX

{Only If Revised)

EXISTING PROPOSED PERFORMANCE CHANGE
Project {PRUGRJ'U\'!'L\JED) (SHOPP PRIMARY PERFORMANCE
Performance | 3 Bridee 5 Bridge 0 Bridge 0% QUTPUT BY PROGRAM CODE)
Value Units Value Units ‘alue Units




1.) WHAT IS THE PROPOSED CHANGE? This PCR proposes to:
4. Document PA&ED increase — Type C,
Increase PS&E from $1,589,000 to $2,460,000 - Type A.
. Increase R/W Support from $18,000 to $65,000 — Type A.
.  Increase in Construction Support from $2,132,000 to $2,460,000 — Type A.
e. Increase R/W Capital from $0 to $873,000,
f.  Inerease Construction Capital from $4,325 000 to $8,220,000.

2) COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING REGARDING THE LATEST TWO COST ESTIMATES.
($%s in 1,000%s.)

1. ESTIMATE DATE: ciis Con Capital $8,220, RW Capital $873. -
2. ESTIMATE DATE: g1 Con Capital $4,825, RW Capital $_0.

3) WHAT WAS THE REASON FOR THE CHANGE?

a. PA&ED SUPPORT: Additional resources were used due to additional detailed structural work and the complexity of

the envirommental clearance process,

PS&E SUPPORT: Additional resources are needed due to the additional structural work,

R/W SUPPORT: The original workplan was updated and, in addition with the new rate matrix, increased the support
. Cost, -

d, CONSTRUCTION SUPPORT: Construction Support was reviewed and the only necessary change is to reflect the
new rate matrix increase,

e. R/W CAPITAL: The original scope of work did rot include Right of Way capital needed for mitigation/bank credits,
permit fees and in-tieu fees for environmental clearance of the project.

f. CONSTRUCTION CAPITAL: The original non-escalated construction cost for the project was $4,218,560 with
$3,800,000 estimated for Structural items. The new curveni construclion cost is $8,220,000 with §5,715,000
estimated for Structural items. The increase is due to an updated APS and additional work being identitied af the two
Kings River Bridges. A field review was conducted in May 2014 and upon further investigation it was determined -
that there was more work needed then previously identificd. The additional work has been identified at the two Kings
River Bridges (Br. No. 42-0007 & 42-0064) where carbon fiber wrapping around the columns is needed. The carbon
fiber wrapping increased the cost at Bridge No. 42-0007 from $804,000 to $1,291,800 and at Bridge No. 42-0064
from $1,037,000 to $2,400,300 for a total cost increase of $1,851,100.

4) WHEN WAS THE CHANGE DISCOVERED?
December 2014

5) WHAT HAS BEEN DONE TO MINIMIZE ANY CHANGE?

Scope change was wavoidable due to complex environmental issues and detailed seismic correctve measures
needed were more than anticinated.

6.) WHAT CAN BE CONSTRUCTED WITH THE PROGRAMMED FUNDS?
The scope of the project would have to be significantly reduced by eliminating bridee locations.

7) W THE SCOPE IS REDUCED OR SPLIT, WOULD THE REMOVED WORK NEED TO BE
REPROGRAMMED OR ADDED TO ANOTHER PROJECT?
N/A




8) IS A SUPPLEMENTAL SCOPING DOCUMENT NEEDED? {F YIS, STATUS?
A Supplemental PSSR was approved dated February 11, 2015,

-9) WAS A VALUE ANALYSIS STUDY CONDUCTED? EXPLAIN THE RESULTS OF THE STUDY
OR WHY A STUDY WAS NOT CONDUCTED?
No. a8 VA study was not conducted, howsver, principles of value engineering have been apphied by the project
team to ensure cost effectiveness of the project.

10.) COST - WHERE WILL THE REQUIRED FUNDS COME FROM?
2014 SHOPP, 201,113 Seismic Restoration

11.) PRIOR PCRs — LIST OTHER PCRs PREVIOUSLY APPROVED.
N/A -

- 12.) (A) (STIP-RIP) WHEN DID THE DISTRICT DISCUSS THIS WITH HEADQUARTERS STIP
PROGRAM MANAGER AND THE RTPA OR COUNTY TRANSPORTATION
COMMISSIONS STAFE? EXPLAIN THEIR REACTION.

(B) (STIP-IIP) WHEN DID THE DISTRICT DISCUSS THIS WITH HEADQUARTERS STIP
PROGRAM MANAGER? EXPLAIN THEIR REACTION,

(C) (SHOPP) WHEN DID THE DISTRICT RISCUSS THIS WITH THE HEADQUARTERS
PROGRAM MANAGER? EXPLAIN THEIR REACTION.
The Program Manager's, Diana Campbell, regponse to the drafi PCR sent via email dated February
20,2015, expressed concern about where the additional funding will be obtained.

13.) LESSONS LEARNED, NEW STRATEGIES (What new information pertaining to this project could
be beneficial to others?)
Field reviews should include attendance of the environmental specialists and the HO Structures design
stall,




14.) District Project Manager Signature

. \wmj\ b }Q&M&Ww A1 80 HE (559) 243~ 3432
/Q@f'SUZIE HOUDRRIDGE v Date Phone Number
~ District 6 Project Manager

S Shis . %ﬁ/fé

Deputy District Director
Program/Project Management

- CONCERNS

| N APPROVAL COMM[’.N

O PR Concurrence

1 PD Objections (detail concerns):

15.) Comments - Concerns:

PAUL GENNARO .
HQ Project Delivery Coordinator

e
ﬁ 77 gjmmm %@éﬂ 5
' -+ Date

APPROVAL

Approve Deny  No HO Action

Cost £ (W O
Scope i N a
Schedule ] i o
C M Z&» /’Z%A/{ﬂ ﬁ{«ggﬂf"f’ g Split/ Combine W o O
SHARRI BENBER ELHERT l() Other a M |
PISTRICT DIRECTOR ' Revise & Resubmit I a
)7 s /?W/ M C?//
JAMES E. DAVIS Date BRUCE BE TERRA Date
HQ DIVISION CHIEF r_AC‘".E ING HQ DIVISION CHIEF
PROJECT MANAGEMENT TRANSPORTATION PROGRAMMING

(a} Attach | page copy (serecupriod) of project workplan/staius schedule

{byAuach the swent CTIPS project inlbrmation,

{¢31 PCR Data Worksbeet, if applicable (for splitsfeombines).

(dl} For STIP Projects, please attach the latest Project Programming Request {PPR).
{e) Summary Cost Estimates, iffwhen neaded.

PROJECT ID. 0612000110
DISTRICT/EA 06-0K800




2014 State Mighway Operation & Protection Program

Freeno Gounly
{Dolars in Thousands)

DIBT.  PPNO. B CTIP8 1D TITLE (DESCRIFTIONY: ELEMENT:  SHOPP Major Consl,
g 8596 OREBOD 163-0000-0225 {InFeasnp, Kings and Madara Couaties ol siuctursa Nos. 42,0434, SPOMBOR.  Callrans:
CT PROJEGT I 0812000110 AZO215F, 430007, 480064, pnd 41-00506. Bridpa seianc rastosation.) HPD: Couecil of Frasno Connly Govemments
COUNEY; ROUTE: M CORMBOIE
P ; P HGR:
Fresnt County VAR ferfommanse Wsasira: Cuaniy 560 PHONE (@0
CALHEE:
MPD 1D 3 LAW 12
ASBEMBLY: 25,30, IpmenngAgIney:  PAED. RV -
SENATE! 14, 16
PBE- CON -
CONGRESS! 18,20
PROJECT VERSION HISTORY (Pritted Version is Shatha) {Last 9 verslons displayed) £u Progrnined Dollars in Thousands - Sesal For Prajest
Yerafon  Stdtus  Dam Modated By Ghanoe Reason BenilNe, Vule fvmid  Progton Pl PARED  EEAE  AWIwp  Sonsun
TR oificial DA LY Fpprovad - Lawg ver BEES L1 15488 % o
1 Qffigigt DH2H2 DRERRY Aripraved - bow Projact 4,025 AbB 1,569 18 2132
Fund Searso § of 1 SHOPPR - Bridge Pressryation  SMT - SHOPP Major Gonsl,
ERIOR . M40 G 1807 g aBNg 190 FUAURE ICTAL
Furd Type; . PABED 486 485
Biilgs - Stale {HEIRR) YOTE DAIE  AMDUNL pggp 1,580 1500
RANBUR 18 18
E;‘n; £ ;Cﬁgﬂ“
30.%X,201.113 - Bridiga Seltmic Resloragion COH BYP gz .23
) R
Eunding Aganty;, col 4,825 4825
thers
Tetak Q420 8,020
e e rglon, 2 - DIBIOTY e
Castyover pryjacd fom 2012 o 2034 SHOPP
AAAKADIA Vsl o - Dd/FH2012 Arsssnan
Newy 2012 SHOEP project
Produst 6 CTIPS 620

AR5 32592 AM




